

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CrIM(1341/2023) In CrIA(AS) 24/2023

c/w

i)CrIA(AS) 23/2023

CrIM (1336/2023)

FARHAT RAFIQ CHAPOO

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Sami Sabir Lone, Advocate

Vs.

ADIL YOUSUF SHEIKH

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

24.04.2026

CrIM(1341/2023) in CrIA(AS) 24/2023

1. Respondent despite service chose not to appear, whereas petitioner has through CrIM No. 1341/2023 sought condonation of delay in filing the acquittal appeal.
2. Since the respondent despite service has chosen not to appear and contest the plea taken by the appellant for condonation of delay, accordingly for the reasons recorded in the application, delay in filing acquittal appeal is condoned and application CrIM No. 1341/2023 is allowed.

CrIA(AS) 24/2023

1. The appeal is taken on board.
2. After hearing the counsel for the appellant, a case for consideration is made out.

3. Admit appeal for hearing.
4. Issue post admission notice to the respondent and send for the scanned record of the Trial Court.
5. List on 29.06.2026.

CrIM(1336/2023) in CrIA(AS) 23/2023

1. Respondent despite service chose not to appear, whereas petitioner has through CrIM No. 1336/2023 sought condonation of delay in filing the acquittal appeal.
2. Since the respondent despite service has chosen not to appear and contest the plea taken by the appellant for condonation of delay, accordingly for the reasons recorded in the application, delay in filing acquittal appeal is condoned and application CrIM No. 1336/2023 is allowed.

CrIA(AS) 23/2023

1. The appeal is taken on board.
2. After hearing the counsel for the appellant, a case for consideration is made out.
3. Admit appeal for hearing.
4. Issue post admission notice to the respondent and send for the scanned record of the Trial Court.
5. List on 29.06.2026.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

24.04.2026

Akfil Dev